
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIII - NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 5, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BAKER, Irving Gordon Arthur BakerAllen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Munns Road Wendell Baker (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

BYRNE, Sarah Claire John Joseph Byrne (EX.) Crane & Hornby
Charlottetown 20 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

HENNESSEY, Mary A. G. Deborah (Debra) M. Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   Gauthier (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

JENKINS, Lillian M. Jeannette Jenkins McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Beverley Murphy (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Cross Roads) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

JOHNSON, Hillard Gary Johnson (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
O’Leary PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

McCARVILLE, Muriel Nora Glydon (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96



370 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*
MURPHY, George Harold George Brian Murphy (EX.) Johnston Law Office
Welland PO Box 306
Ontario 189 East Main Street
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)* Welland, ON

POWER, Mary Elizabeth Rosalia Kane (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

COURT, John Glendon Caroline Nicholson Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Bedford Nan H. Court PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Katherine E. Wood (AD.) Charlottetown, PE 
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

MUELLER, Joachim Karl Gayle Sandra Mueller (AD.) McLellan Brennan
RR#1 Richmond PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)*

CARR, Eric Robert Betty Evelyn Carr (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
New London PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

MacDONALD, Mary Gemma Bonnie Gemma Profitt Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Karen Mary MacDonald (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

O’BRIEN, Bertha (also known as Paul Wade (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
  Bertha Ann O’Brien) PO Box 965
Saint Lambert Charlottetown, PE
Quebec
April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

COLLICUTT, Elsie B. Steven M. Collicutt Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary E. Deborah Praught (AD.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

WINSLOE, Amelia A. Alice Rose (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Natick, Middlesex County PO Box 516



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 371

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Massachusetts, USA Montague, PE
April 28th, 2007 (17-30)
BALL, Eleanor Arthur Clark (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Mill River East PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

COURT, Quintin Guilford Barry Curtis McInnes Cooper
North Rustico Ian Kurylyk (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 21st, 2007 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

COUSINS, Ellen Louise Winston Cousins Robert McNeill
Clinton William Cousins (EX.) 251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

MacCORMACK, Emmett Joseph Cauline MacCormack (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
St. Margarets PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Ian George Bernadette Campbell Cox & Palmer
Grand Tracadie Maurice MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

MURPHY, Edna Clifford Murphy Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Norma Jean Murphy (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

BARLOW, David Bennett Kelly Ann Hughes (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Wellington PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

HASLAM, Heather Anne Clare Haslam Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Kensington Marion Haslam (AD.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

TOOLE, Shirley Marie Michael Toole Key McKnight & Maynard
Green Road, Bonshaw Valerie Steele (AD.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE



372 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

COMPTON, James Robert Lynn MacIntyre (EX.) Crane & Hornby
Belle River 20 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

FRIZZELL, George Sterling Lorne Luxton (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Springfield Wes tPO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

GALLANT, Emmanuel Alyre Anita Chaisson (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Miscouche PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

GLEN, Helen Gerard Moulins (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

McDONALD, Marjorie Lucille Douglas Brian McDonald McLellan Brennan
Summerside Joan Diane McDonald (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

WEDGE, Emma Jean Jean Ronahan The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Summerside Sandra Power (EX.) PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

WALSH, Donald Frederick Carla “Darlene” Walsh (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Kingston, Cornwall RR#3 PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 7th, 2007 (14-27)

WEEKS, Boyd Sheldon Hazel Jean Ripley (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Fredericton PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE 
April 7th, 2007 (14-27)

MARTIN, Edward Linda A. Austin (AD.) Campbell Lea
Deming PO Box 429
New Mexico, USA Charlottetown, PE



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 373

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 7th, 2007 (14-27)

BEACH, Arthur Catherine Wells (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

CAIRNS, Doris Bly Denton H. Cairns Donald Schurman
Wilmot Valley Marion J. Burrows (EX.) 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

CAMPBELL-MINNS, Philomena George William Minns (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
  (Phyllis) Patricia (Totten)             17 West Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

FRASER, Eric John John Clay Fraser (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Grand Tracadie BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
and Northport Charlottetown
Prince Co., PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Floyd H. Yvonne MacDonald (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
St. Catherines PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
(Formerly of Petawawa, ON)
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Orilla Mae James Willard Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown   MacDonald (EX.)  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

MacKINNON, Leith Elwin Grace MacKinnon (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Cornwall PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

PETERS, Alice C. Kenneth J. Peters Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Eileen M. Bishop (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



374 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

PICKETTS, Duncan Cairns Linda Grace Jenkins Ramsay & Clark
Kelvin Grove Carl Duncan Picketts (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

ROBBINS, Charles Alvin Spurgeon Alvin Robbins (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

ROSSITER, Eileen G. Philip E. Rossiter (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

THIBAULT, Claudette Nathalie Thibault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St-Roch-des-Aulnaies 82 Summer Street
Quebec Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

HUBBS, Freda David Hubbs Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Milton Wayne Hubbs (EX.) PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

LAVERS, Margaret Raymond Lavers McInnes Cooper
Montague Judy Landrigan (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Albion, Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
 Montague RR#2) Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)
  
DUNN, Thomas Victor Lorraine Praught (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Sturgeon PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

MacKINNON, Lea Hammond Harold D. MacKinnon Robert R. MacArthur
Winsloe Freda L. MacKinnon (AD.) PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 375

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

MacNEILL, Elliott MacLaren Vera Dewar (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

ELLIOTT, Margaret Rose Helen Arsenault (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

GENGE, Joan Nina Beaton Joanne Marie Dell Ramsay & Clark
Kensington Kathy Lynn Tuck (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

KOENIG, Raymond C. (Jr.) Peter J. Leveroni (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Boston, Suffolk Co. 14 Great George Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

MURCHISON, Mary Catherine Walter A. McEwen McLellan Brennan
Victoria Myrna McEwen (EX.) PO Box 35
British Columbia Summerside, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

O’CONNOR, Francis Leonard Urban Laughlin J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Kildare Capes Mary Laughlin (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

RATTRAY, Ada Olman Mellick (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

SHARPE, Percy E. Eric Cornish (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
West Devon PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

STEVENS, Nellie Ann Marie Watson Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Grimsby Robert Norman Stevens (EX.) PO Box 238
Ontario Souris, PE



376 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

STEWART, Lea Donald Donald Stewart (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Rosebank PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

PETERS, John (Jackie) Joseph Patricia Ann Glover (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Charlottetown PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

SMITH, Mary Ellen Patricia (Gaudet) O’Shea (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

ALLAN, Margaret Louise Gerald Russell Allan (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Stanhope BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 10th, 2007 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

ANDERSON, M. Keir Eric Bowlan (EX.) Crane & Hornby
Charlottetown 20 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

BOWMAN, Albert I. Mary C. Anderson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Dorothy B. Hughes PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Sylvia A. Turner (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

HOOPER, Charles Garth Matheson David Hooper McInnes Cooper
North Milton Robert Hooper (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#10 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

SMITH, Patrick V. Marion K. Smith (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson
Billerica PO Box 1453
County of Middlesex Charlottetown, PE



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 377

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Massachusetts, USA
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

YEO, Wendell William Grace Yeo (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Southwest Lot 16 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

COFFEY, Mary Joyce Harold Leo Coffey (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Arlington PO Box 485
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

WILKIE, Paul Sterling Constance A. Wilkie (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

BAKER, Joyce Granville Clifford Forbes Baker (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

LABRANCHE, Joseph Placide Jacqueline Lewis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  Armand PO Box 486
Kensington Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

MacPHAIL, Mary Elizabeth Alan H. Walker Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Mary C. Rogerson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

WYAND, Irene Dorothy Walter Wyand Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Gwen Wyand (EX.) PO Box 486
(formerly of Cavendish) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

BRAZIL, James William Elliott, Linda Brazil (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
  also known as Elliott J. W. Brazil PO Box 516
Stratford Montague, PE



378 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

MacLEAN, Alda Eileen Walter MacLean (EX.) Donald Schurman
Springbrook 155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

MYERS, Colin Alvin Alma Jenkins McInnes Cooper
Hazelbrook Hazel Pippy (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#1 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

PERRY, George Joseph Amy Graham (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Edwards PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

BELL, Clayton James Jerry Bell (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Abney PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

DIXON, Vance Bulman Eric R. Dixon McLellan Brennan
Albany RR#2 Carl H. Dixon (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

KING, Sadie Elizabeth Sheila Bullock (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MacDONALD, John Wilfred Judith Ann MacDonald Judith Ann MacDonald
Stratford Benjamin B. Taylor (EX.) 45 Earl Drive
Queens Co., PE Stratford, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MacNEILL, Lloyd Charles Sandra Crabbe Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Eldon Acorn (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Shirley Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 379

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (EX.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)
McQUAID, Mary C. Mary Elizabeth MacMillan McInnes Cooper
Stratford James Michael McQuaid (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 17th, 2007 (07-20) Charlottetown, PE

READ, David Richard Elizabeth (Betty) Mae Read (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown     PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE     Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

VANDERKAAY, Gerrit Jan Manna Maria Sentner Manna Maria Sentner
Alexandra Hannie Gerrit 1610 Pownal Road
Queens Co., PE   VanderKaay (EX.) Alexandra, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

VINCENT, Muriel Helena Shirley Fillmore (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
O’Leary PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

FARRELL, Terrance B. Gregory Farrell Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Marys Road Richard Farrell (AD.) PO Box 522
Sturgeon Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

HUGHES, Owen Everett Michael A. Farmer, QC (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Scotchford PO Box 552
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Erskine Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (AD.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

PETERS, Mary Doris Doris Smith (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Charlottetown PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

ARSENAULT, Leona Mary Judith Collicutt (also known as Lyle & McCabe



380 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Summerside     Judy Collicutt and Judie PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Collicutt) Summerside, PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Gary W. Arsenault (EX.)
BOLGER, Arlene Edith (also Shannon Gallant Lyle & McCabe
  known as Arlene Edith Agnes Shelley Gaudet (EX.) PO Box 300
  Gaudet) Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

DYKEMAN, Chalmers Wayne Judith Elizabeth Killorn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Joanne Margaret Paquet PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Susan Lynn Gould (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Lloyd George Dale Dennis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

MEEK, Eleanor Joyce Douglas H. Meek (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

PETERS, John Eric (also known Suzanne Danielle Peters (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
  as Jean “Eric” T. Peters) 105 Kent Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

GALLANT, Antoine Dorisse Brian Gallant (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

HASLAM, Blanche Nina Vivian Blanche Clark (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Kensington PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

JACKSON, George H. Ethel MacKenzie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 381

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacGUIGAN, James O. J. David MacGuigan Cox & Palmer
Toronto R. Janice Heisey PO Box 486
Ontario Karen M. MacGuigan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Blair Grant A. Debra A. Ramsay (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

ARSENAULT, Hilda Charlotte Emily Charlotte Durant (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

MOASE, Grace Maria Grant Moase Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Leta MacLean (AD.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Grace Lilly John Edward Dalton (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)



382 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Administrator in Council dated 24 April 2007.

EC2007-244

ELECTION ACT
APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER

Pursuant to subsection 9(1) and clause 9(3)(b) of the Election Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1,
Council rescinded the appointment of Debbie Good as Returning Officer for Electoral District No. 15,
West Royalty-Springvale and made the following appointment:

No. Electoral District Returning Officer

15. West Royalty-Springvale Preston Wotton
Charlottetown

This Order-in-Council comes into force upon the passing of an Order of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council fixing the date of the issue of the Writ and ordinary polling day of the next General Election.

EC2007-274

MENTAL HEALTH ACT
MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW BOARD

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 27 of the Mental Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-6.1 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause 27(3)(a), as chairperson

Krista MacKay 30 June 2007
Summerside to
(reappointed) 30 June 2010

Signed,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

18



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 383

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

DISSOLUTION OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
(62nd General Assembly)

(Great Seal)
By the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman
Lieutenant Governor of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island

Hon. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

WHEREAS it has been deemed expedient to dissolve the present Legislative Assembly of this
Province and forthwith to call a new Legislative Assembly,

I HAVE THEREFORE THOUGHT FIT, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty’s
Executive Council of this Province, to dissolve the said Legislative Assembly, and the same is hereby
dissolved accordingly,

AND I DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE to the Members of the several Electoral Districts within
the said Province that they are hereby discharged from further attention in the said Legislative Assembly,

AND I DO FURTHER DECLARE that I have given Order that Writs calling a new Legislative
Assembly be issued in due form, the said Writs being dated the 30th day of April 2007, and Ordinary
Polling Day to be the 28th day of May 2007, of which all persons concerned are required to take notice
and govern themselves accordingly.

GIVEN under my Hand and the Great Seal of this Province at Charlottetown in the said
Province this 30th day of April in the year of Our Lord two thousand and seven and in the fifty-sixth year
of Her Majesty’s reign.  

By Command

W. ALEXANDER (SANDY) STEWART
Clerk of the Executive Council

Dated this 30th day of April 2007,
at Government House,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

18



384 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EPPEI 07-05
 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER: EPPEI 07-05
EFFECTIVE: April 29, 2007
ISSUED: April 27, 2007

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Regulations and the Natural Products Marketing
Act,  R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application 1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices
Amended 2.  Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b)

and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

Ex Large                $1.64
Large $1.64
Medium $1.52
Small $1.04

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

Extra Large $2.22
Large $2.19
Medium $2.07
Small $1.59 

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

Extra Large $2.09
Large $2.06
Medium $1.94
Small $1.46

Commencement 3. This Order shall come into force on the 29th day of April, 2007.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 27th day of April, 2007.

     
18



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 385

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name ISLAND DRAFTING LTD.
New Name ISLAND PROPERTY

INSPECTION SERVICES
LTD.

Effective Date: April 26, 2007
18

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: DANNY'S CUSTOM TRUCK

FENDERS
Owner: Danny  Campbell
Registration Date: April 26, 2007
18 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100827 P.E.I. INC.

45 Broadway Street
Kensington, PE COB 1M0

Incorporation Date: April 25, 2007
 
Name: 100856 P.E.I. INC.

101 Grafton Street
Box 281
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K6

Incorporation Date: April 25, 2007
 
Name: 100857 P.E.I. INC.

101 Grafton Street
Box 281
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K6

Incorporation Date: April 25, 2007

 Name: 100874 P.E.I. INC.
14 Blythe Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7V8

Incorporation Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: 100875 P.E.I. INC.

119 Kent Street
Suite 620
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3

Incorporation Date: May 01, 2007
 
Name: 2009 CANADIAN RINGETTE

CHAMPIONSHIPS INC.
c/o Cox & Palmer
20 Great George Street, Box 486
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: D & B HOLDINGS INC.

34 Eden Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2S1

Incorporation Date: April 27, 2007
 
Name: DANNY'S CUSTOM TRUCK

FENDERS INC.
R R # 4, Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Incorporation Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: DEBCO HOLDINGS LTD.

Margate
Kensington RR, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: EVERETT ROCHE

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
139 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C3

Incorporation Date: April 27, 2007
 
Name: HEBERT HOMES LTD.

177 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1S3

Incorporation Date: April 23, 2007
 
Name: JERRY ADAMS HOLDINGS INC.

Seaview
R R # 2, Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: LLOYD COMPTON

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
139 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C3

Incorporation Date: April 27, 2007
 



386 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MACRAE MUSSEL FARMS INC.
French River Road
Springbrooke
Kensington RR2, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: MICHELLE BURGE

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
139 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C3

Incorporation Date: April 27, 2007

Name: MTB HOLDINGS INC.
1-B Palmers Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5V6

Incorporation Date: April 30, 2007
 
Name: RAHEM LAFTAH, M.D.

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
INC.
177 Linda Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 6J1

Incorporation Date: April 27, 2007

Name: SHAUN MACISAAC
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
139 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C3

Incorporation Date: April 27, 2007
 
Name: SPORT SERVICE LTD.

48 Belmont Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5H1

Incorporation Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: TERRY SOLOMAN

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
139 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C3

Incorporation Date: April 27, 2007
18

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: ALBERTON FISHERIES LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 30, 2007
 

Name: AMALGAMATED HOLDINGS
INC.

Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 19, 2007
 
Name: ANNE AND GILBERT INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 23, 2007
 
Name: B.J. MUSSEL FARMS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: ISLAND MIST FISHERIES LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: J & M BOATBUILDING AND

REPAIR INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: MONTAGUE COMPUTER 1997

INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 25, 2007
 
Name: RAMSAY FISH HOLDINGS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 27, 2007
18 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: CLARKE CAPITAL

MANAGEMENT
Owner: CLARKE INC.

6009 Quinpool Road
8th floor
Halifax, NS B3K 5J7

Registration Date: April 23, 2007
 
Name: ABBY GAS TRANSPORT
Owner: BRITANNIA CORP.

160 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P8

Registration Date: April 23, 2007



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 387

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: DANNY'S CUSTOM TRUCK
FENDERS

Owner: DANNY'S CUSTOM TRUCK
FENDERS INC.
R R # 4
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: AMCA SALES & MARKETING
Owner: AMCA SALES LIMITED

33 Alderney Drive 
Suite 700, Box 876
Dartmouth, NS B2Y 3Z5

Registration Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: SHEPELL FGI
Owner: SHEPELL FGI LP

30th Floor
360 Main Street
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1

Registration Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: PRACTICE SOLUTIONS CREDIT

SERVICES/SERVICES DE CRÉDIT
SOLUTIONS CLINIQUES

Owner: PRACTICE SOLUTIONS LTD.
Solutions cliniques Ltée
1870 Alta Vista Drive
Ottawa, ON K1G 6R7

Registration Date: April 27, 2007
 
Name: AMOUR TRAVEL
Owner: Carla Adams Samson

1320 Riverdale Road
R R # 4
North Wiltshire PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: B & D DRYWALL
Owner: David  Good

18 Creekside Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1B 2W5

Registration Date: April 27, 2007
 
Name: BLUE SERENITY COTTAGE
Owner: Neil  Blaney

386 Hatfield Cr.
Orleans, ON K1E 1M8

Owner: Shirley  Carkner
386 Hatfield Cr.
Orleans, PE K1E 1M8

Registration Date: April 22, 2007

 

Name: BOB LOCKHART CONSULTING
Owner: Robert S. Lockhart
 Coleman, PE C0B 1H0
Registration Date: April 23, 2007
 
Name: CanAsianCats
Owner: Sylvia Luscombe

20493 - Route 2
Hazel Grove, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 27, 2007
 
Name: COMPANIES FIRST
Owner: Wendell  Bertram

21336 Malpeque Road
Box 71, Hwy. #2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: CREATIVE PROGRESSIONS
Owner: Colin  Farley

#9 Old Mill Road
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: DOGS AND CATS STUFF
Owner: Elizabeth  Rafuse

1414 Gladstone Road
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Registration Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: H R HOLDINGS
Owner: Allan G.  Weeks
 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Owner: James  Pound
 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Owner: Allan  Pound
 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: L A REAL ESTATE CO.
Owner: Allan G. Weeks
 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: LINE ROAD TRIPLE CHALLENGE
Owner: Lionel  Gallant

R R # 2, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date: April 25, 2007
 
Name: MACDOUGALL'S COFFEE SHOP
Owner: Vernon  MacDougall

Mount Pleasant
RR #2, Ellerslie, PE C1N 3P7

Registration Date: April 25, 2007



388 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: OLDE LOVELY
Owner: Cyndy  Crawley

1207 Burlington Road
R R # 2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: RCP CONSULTING
Owner: Richard  Phillips

37 Nancy Crescent
R R # 2
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: April 23, 2007
 
Name: RED CLIFF ROAD
Owner: Jeanne F. Sullivan

114 Lords Pond Road
North Tryon, PE C0B 1A0

Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: SKALLYWAGS PATIO

RESTAURANT
Owner: Gillian  McCormack

New Zealand 
#1206
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: April 24, 2007
 
Name: SOLCRETE
Owner: Aquilino E. Antunes

P.O. Box 883
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 30, 2007
 
Name: STUDIO GRACE
Owner: Colleen  Taylor-McMillan

2 Nevin Lane
Box 286
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 26, 2007
 
Name: UNLIMITED AUTO SALES
Owner: Scott R.  Gaudette

St. Felix
Box 217
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date: April 26, 2007
18

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Gloria Gail Smith
Address: 73 Euston St. Apt. 301  

Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W1
Present Name: Gloria Gail Divine              

April 20, 2007     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Liam Burton Joseph
Osbourne Parker         

Address: 749 Monaghan Rd.        
Pownal, PE C0A 1Z0     

Present Name: Liam Burton Joseph
Osbourne Guzzo

April 16, 2007     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
June 22, 2007 to July 6, 2007 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

David Higle          
8 Leo Ave.      
Sussex, NB E4E 1Z8

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 389

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 21, 2007 to August 4, 2007 for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Joseph LeClair   
Blessed Sacrement Parish
194 Fourth Ave.     
Ottawa, ON K1S 2L6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Alfred A. MacLaren
PO.Box 283
Morell, PE C0A 1S0 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
May 5, 2007

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Court, John Glendon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Mueller, Joachim Karl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370

Executors’ Notices
Baker, Irving Gordon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Byrne, Sarah Claire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Hennessey, Mary A.G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Jenkins, Lillian M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Johnson, Hillard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369

McCarville, Muriel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Murphy, George Harold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
Power, Mary Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
Island Drafting Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
Island Property Inspection Services Ltd. . . 385

Granting Letters Patent
100827 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
100856 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
100857 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
100874 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
100875 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
2009 Canadian Ringette 
  Championships Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
D & B Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
Danny’s Custom Truck Fenders Inc. . . . . . 385
Debco Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
Everett Roche Professional Corporation . . 385
Hebert Homes Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
Jerry Adams Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
Lloyd Comptom Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 385
MacRae Mussel Farms Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Michelle Burge Professional Corporation . 386
MTB Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Rahem Laftah, M.D. Professional 
  Corporation Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Shaun MacIsaac Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Sport Service Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Terry Soloman Professional Corporation . 386

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Alberton Fisheries Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Amalgamated Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Anne and Gilbert Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
B.J. Mussel Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Island Mist Fisheries Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
J & M Boatbuilding and Repair Inc. . . . . . 386
Montague Computer 1997 Inc. . . . . . . . . . 386
Ramsay Fish Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 386

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Danny’s Custom Truck Fenders . . . . . . . . 385

Registrations
Abby Gass Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
AMCA Sales & Marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Amour Travel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387



390 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

B & D Drywall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Blue Serenity Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Bob Lockhart Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
CanAsianCats . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Clarke Capital Management . . . . . . . . . . . 386
Companies First . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Creative Progressions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Danny’s Custom Truck Fenders . . . . . . . . 387
Dogs and Cats Stuff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
H R Holdings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
L A Real Estate Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Line Road Triple Challenge . . . . . . . . . . . 387
MacDougall’s Coffee Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Olde Lovely . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Practice Solutions Credit Services/
  Services De Crédit Solutions Cliniques . 387
RCP Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Red Cliff Road . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Shepell FGI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387
Skallywags Patio Restaurant . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Solcrete . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Studio Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Unlimited Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388

APPOINTMENTS

Election Act
  Returning Officer
    Preston, Wotton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 382

Mental Health Act
  Mental Health Review Board
    MacKay, Krista . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 382

PROCLAMATIONS

Dissolution of the Legislative Assembly
  (62nd General Assembly) . . . . . . . . . . . . 383

BOARD ORDERS

Natural Products Marketing Act
  Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
    Price Determination Order - Amendment
      EPPEI 07-05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 384

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Divine, Gloria Gail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Guzzo, Liam Burton Joseph Osbourne . . . 388
Parker, Liam Burton Joseph Osbourne . . . 388
Smith, Gloria Gail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388

Marriage Act
  Registered
    MacLaren, Rev. Alfred A. . . . . . . . . . . . 389
  Temporarily Registered
    Higle, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
    LeClair, Rev. Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 155 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2007-245  

ELECTRICAL INSPECTION ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by the Administrator in Council dated 24 April 2007.) 

Pursuant to section 5 of the Electrical Inspection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988 
Cap. E-3, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 1 of the Electrical Inspection Act Regulations (Aug. 1/40) is 
amended 

(a) in clause (d), by the deletion of the word “journeyman” and 
the substitution of the words “certified electrician”; 

(b) by the revocation of clause (g) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(g) “certified electrician” means a person who 
(i) holds a valid Trades Qualification Certificate, issued under the 
Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification Act, and 
(ii) works for a contractor installing, renewing, extending or 
changing an electrical installation; 

(c) by the revocation of clauses (h) and (m). 

2. Section 5 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the revocation of subsection (1) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(1) No contractor shall contract for, or engage in, the work of 
installing, extending, changing or repairing electrical installations in the 
province unless the person holds a contractor’s license issued under 
subsection (1.1). 

(1.1) A Senior Electrical Inspector may issue a contractor’s license to a 
contractor who meets the requirements of this section. 

(b) by the revocation of subsections (2) to (5) and the 
substitution of the following: 

(2) In order to qualify for a contractor’s license, the applicant must be 
a certified electrician and have served a minimum of two years in 

certified electrician 

License required 

License issued 

Qualifications 



156 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007 

electrical construction wiring with a satisfactory performance record with 
the Electrical Inspection Section. 

(3) A contractor’s license 
(a) is not transferable to any other person; 
(b) expires on the date shown on the license; and 
(c) may be renewed on the payment of the required fee to the 
Department. 

(c) in subsection (9), by the deletion of the words “duly licensed 
journeyman or an apprentice duly licensed and” and the 
substitution of the words “certified electrician or an apprentice”. 

3. Section 7 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

7. (1) Subject to subsections (2) and (3), no person shall work at any 
electrical installation or perform electrical work in the province unless 
the person is a certified electrician or an apprentice employed by a 
licensed contractor. 

(2) A person who 
(a) held a valid journeyman license on December 31, 2006; and 
(b) did not hold a Trades Qualification Certificate on December 31, 
2006, 

may continue to work as a licensed contractor or to work on electrical 
installations under the supervision of a contractor. 

(3) A person who holds a Certificate of Proficiency issued on 
December 31, 2006 under the Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification 
Act may work on electrical installations under the supervision of a 
contractor. 

4. Section 8 of the regulations is revoked. 

5. Sections 9, 10 and 11 of the regulations are amended by the 
deletion of the words “6.1, 6.2, 7 and 8” and the substitution of the 
words “6.1 and 6.2”. 

6. Section 12 of the regulations is revoked. 

7. Subsection 13(2) of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the word “licensed” before the word 
“apprentice”; and 

(b) by the deletion of the words “licensed journeyman” and the 
substitution of the words “certified electrician”. 

8. Section 15 of the regulations is amended 

License 

Electrical work 

Qualifications on 
December 31, 2006 

Certificate of 
proficiency 



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 157 

(a) in subsection (3), by the deletion of the words “obtaining the 
license” and the substitution of the words “holding the license, 
certificate”; 

(b) by the addition of the following after subsection (3): 

(4) Every person who works on an electrical installation shall produce 
their license, certificate or permit to a Senior Electrical Inspector, at the 
request of such inspector. 

(5) A person who fails to comply with subsection (4) commits an 
offence under these regulations and the person’s license, certificate or 
permit may be suspended or cancelled as outlined in section 10. 

9. Schedule 2 of the regulations is amended by the revocation of 
items 2.4 and 2.5 and the substitution of the following: 
2.4 OUTLETS/FIXTURES 

Basic schedule (wiring only) including fixtures..................................................... $ 1.35 
(minimum fee) $  10 

10. Schedule 4 of the regulations is amended 

(a) in clause 4.1(b), by the deletion of the word “80” and the 
substitution of the words “200”; 

(b) by the revocation of clauses 4.1(d) and (g); and 

(c) in section 4.3, 
(i) by the deletion of the words “duly licensed journeymen” and 
the substitution of the word “certified”, and 
(ii) by the deletion of the words “Where the journeyman 
installs” and the substitution of the words “Where the certified 
electrician installs”. 

11. These regulations come into force on May 5, 2007. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

SECTION 1 revokes the definitions of “Class One Electrician” and 
“journeyman”.  A definition of “certified electrician” is added. 
 
SECTION 2 changes the qualifications for a contractor’s license 
whereby an examination is no longer needed but the person must have at 
least two years experience as a certified technician. 
 
SECTION 3 prohibits a person from performing electrical work unless 
the person is a certified electrician or an apprentice working for a 
licensed contractor.  Exceptions are made for a person who holds a 
Certificate of Proficiency and a person who was a journeyman under the 
old provisions of the regulations. 

Produce license, 
certificate, permit 

Offence 



158 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007 

 
SECTIONS 4 and 6 revoke sections 8 and 12 which are no longer 
necessary when these amendments are made to the regulations. 
 
SECTION 5 deletes references to section 8. 
 
SECTION 7 changes references to a journeyman to a certified 
electrician. 
 
SECTION 8 requires a person holding a licence, certificate or permit to 
produce it to an inspector on request. Failure to comply is an offence. 
 
SECTION 9 combines the fee for outlets and fixtures and provides for a 
minimum fee of $10. 
 
SECTION 10 removes references to journeyman and changes the licence 
fee for a temporary contractor to match the licence fee for a restricted 
contractor. 
 
SECTION 11 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2007-271 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT 
EXEMPTION REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by the Administrator in Council dated 24 April 2007.) 

Pursuant to subsection 17(1) of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5, Council made the following 
regulations: 

1. The Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act Exemption 
Regulations (EC368/88) are amended by the addition of the following 
after section 1.1: 

1.2 (1) For the purposes of this section, 

(a) “municipal and municipal utility class of corporation” means a 
class of corporation the members of which include 

(i) a municipality, and 
(ii) a municipal utility; 

Definitions 

municipal and 
municipal utility 
class of corporation 



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 159 

(b) “municipality” means a municipality as defined in clause 1(e) of 
the Municipalities Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-13; 

(c) “municipal services” means services provided by a municipality, 
including the provision of 

(i) parklands, 
(ii) rights-of-way, and 
(iii) municipal utility systems, 

but not including services respecting commercial developments such 
as industrial parks; 

(d) “municipal utility” means a utility owned by a municipality for 
the operation, management and control of any plant or equipment 

(i) for the production, transmission, distribution or furnishing of 
electrical energy, or 
(ii) for the provision of water or sewerage or water and sewerage 
service, 

either directly or indirectly, to or for the public. 

(2) Members of the municipal and municipal utility class of 
corporation are exempt from section 5 of the Act, 

(a) in respect of land holdings that are acquired by a municipality for 
the purposes of providing municipal services; and 
(b) in respect of land holdings that are acquired by a municipal 
utility for the purposes of providing sewer, water or electrical 
services. 

(3) A shareholder of a member of the municipal or municipal utility 
class of corporation is not required to file an application under section 4 
or section 5 of the Act in respect of land holdings of the member that are 
exempt from section 5 of the Act under subsection (2). 

2. These regulations come into force on May 5, 2007. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 adds a provision respecting the municipal and municipal 
utility class of corporation and the land holdings of that class that are 
exempt from section 5 of the Act. The section also provides for that 
exemption to extend to a shareholder of the corporation. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

municipality 

municipal services 

municipal utility 

Exempt classes 

Shareholders 
exempt, when 



160 ROYAL GAZETTE May 5, 2007 

EC2007-275 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT 
ANGLING REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by the Administrator in Council dated 24 April 2007.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Wildlife Conservation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. W-4.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The headings and sections 1 and 2 of the Schedule LICENSE 
FEES, of the Wildlife Conservation Act Angling Regulations 
(EC180/02) are revoked and the following substituted: 
 
  

 LICENSE 
 

Fee-GST 
Included 

 
1. TROUT ANGLING  
 (i) Resident $10.00 
 (ii) Non-resident (season) 20.00 
 (iii) Non-resident (3 days) 7.00 
 (iv) Courtesy resident (65 years of age or older, includes 

 spouse) 
Free 

   
2. ATLANTIC SALMON ANGLING  
 (i) Resident $10.00 
 (ii) Non-resident 10.00 

2. These regulations come into force on May 5, 2007. 
 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
The amendment provides for GST to be included in the license fee 
amounts for trout angling and Atlantic salmon angling. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



May 5, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 161 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
E-3 Electrical Inspection Act 

Regulations 
 
Aug. 1/40 

 
s.1(d) 
s.1(g) [R&S] 
s.1(h) [rev] 
s.1(m) [rev] 
s.5(1) [R&S] 
s.5(1.1) [added] 
s.5(2) [R&S] 
s.5(3) [R&S] 
s.5(4), (5) [rev] 
s.5(9) 
s.7 [R&S] 
s.8 [rev] 
s.9 
s.10 
s.11 
s.12 [rev] 
s.13(2) 
s.15(3) 
s.15(4) [added] 
s.15(5) [added] 
Sched. 2 
Sched. 4 
[eff] May 5/07 
 

 
EC2007-245 
(24.04.07) 

 
155-158 

L-5 Prince Edward Island  
Lands Protection Act 
Exemption Regulations  

 
 
EC368/88 

 
 
s.1.2 [added] 
[eff] May 5/07 

 
 
EC2007-271 
(24.04.07) 

 
 

158-159 

      
W-4.1 Wildlife Conservation Act 

Angling Regulations 
 
EC180/02 

 
Schedule 
[eff] May 5/07 

 
EC2007-275 
(24.04.07) 

 
160 

      
      
 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2007-244 ELECTION ACT
	EC2007-274 MENTAL HEALTH ACT
	PROCLAMATION DISSOLUTION OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
	EPPEI 07-05 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2007-245 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION ACT
	EC2007-271 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT
	EC2007-275 WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT

